

# County Council - Administrator Budget Workshop Beaufort County, SC

This meeting was held in Council Chambers, Administration Building Beaufort County Government Robert Smalls Complex 100 Ribaut Road, Beaufort and also via zoom

Thursday, April 21, 2022 10:00 AM

# **MINUTES**

## 1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Passiment called the meeting to order at 10:00am.

## **PRESENT**

Chairman Joseph F. Passiment

Council Member York Glover

Council Member Chris Hervochon

Council Member Alice Howard

Council Member Mark Lawson

Council Member Lawrence McElynn

Council Member Stu Rodman

#### **ABSENT**

Vice Chairman D. Paul Sommerville

Council Member Logan Cunningham

Council Member Gerald Dawson

Council Member Brian Flewelling

# 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION

Chairman Passiment led the Pledge of Allegiance.

## 3. FIOA

Chairman Passiment stated public notice of this meeting had been published, posted and distributed in compliance with SC FOIA.

#### 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

**Motion:** <u>It was moved by Council Member Hervochon, Seconded by Council Member Lawson to approve the agenda.</u>

**The Vote -** The motion was approved without objection.

## 5. CITIZEN COMMENTS

There were no citizen comments.

# 6. PRESENTATION OF FY2023 GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST

Administrator Greenway started the budget presentation by reviewing highlights of the FY2023 Budget. Some of the highlights included:

- 24 new positions three for elected officials (one in the clerk of court's office for family court, and two in the coroner's office).
- There is new data regarding surpluses, so the treasurer will address what needs to be done as a result.
- There are quite a few new positions being funded this year in the parks and rec department as they will be taking over senior programming and services from lcog.
- Lastly the budget includes a deputy hr director which will be a new position in our human resources department. New position in the hr department.

Pinky Harriett, Budget Director, then reviewed the county's FY2023 Budget.

To see the full discussion please click on the link below.

https://beaufortcountysc.new.swagit.com/videos/168637

7.	ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 11:27AM.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY

BY:	
	Joseph F. Passiment, Jr., Chairman
ATTES	т:
Sarah	W. Brock, Clerk to Council